WHEREFORE Plaintiff, Kaori Stearney, Plenary Guardian of R.H., a minor, 

demands judgment, for, and on behalf of R.H., a minor for the wrongful death of her 

father, Tomohiro Hirayama against the Defendant United States of America in an amount 

in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

COUNT II – WRONGFUL DEATH 
Kaori Stearney, Plenary Guardian of R.H., a minor, 

for the Wrongful Death of her Mother, Sachiyo Hirayama, deceased 

49. Plaintiff, Kaori Stearney, Plenary Guardian of R.H., a minor for, by, and on 

behalf of R.H., a minor for the wrongful death of her mother, Sachiyo Hirayama, deceased

[...]

WHEREFORE Plaintiff, Kaori Stearney, Plenary Guardian of R.H., a minor 

demands judgment for and on behalf of R.H., a minor for the wrongful death of her 

mother Sachiyo Hirayama, deceased, against the Defendant the United States of America 

in an amount in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

COUNT III – WRONGFUL DEATH 
Kaori Stearney, Independent Administrator of the Estate of Yuki Hirayama,  

a deceased minor, for the Wrongful Death of Yuki Hirayama, Brought by and  
on behalf of the Estate of Yuki Hirayama  v. United States of America